


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Bail Cancellation Application No. 69/2025
State Of Rajasthan

----Applicant

Versus

Jagdish Prasad S/o Rameshwar Prasad Sharma

----Non-applicant

For Applicant(s) : Ms. Arti Sharma, PP
Mr. Rhishi Raj Singh Rathore, PP
Mr. Om Prakash Meena, OIC

For Non-applicant(s) : Mr. Prashant Dubey with
Ms. Ishita Goyal for
Mr. Rajesh Maharishi

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN
Order

20/11/2025

Heard and considered.

Learned Public Prosecutor is directed to furnish details qua the amount of retirement benefits which have been paid to the non-applicant/accused.

Learned counsel for the non-applicant is directed to file reply substantiating the fact that why the bail granted to the accused should not be canceled since there are *prima facie* evidences against the accused suggesting that amount to the tune of Rs. 62 lacs has been embezzled on account of breach of employment, out of which only Rs. 16 lacs have been appropriated till date.

List the matter on 08.12.2025.

Concerned Officer in Charge (OIC) is also directed to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing to elucidate the matter at hand.

(SAMEER JAIN),J